Privacy Policy

Last Updated: August 5, 2024.

Thank you for using **FOBO TPMS** (the "App"). Your privacy is important to us, and we are committed to protecting your personal information. This Privacy Policy outlines how we collect, use, disclose, and safeguard your information when you use our App, particularly when you grant us access to your location through the location permission.

By using the App, you consent to the practices described in this Privacy Policy. Please take a moment to read this policy carefully.

1. Information We Collect

When you use our App, we may collect the following types of information:

Location Information: We may collect your location information using the location permission you grant us. This allows us to provide you with locationbased services, such as Sensor Monitoring and Gauge Pressure even when the App is closed or not in use.

Usage Information: We may collect information about how you use the App, including your interactions, preferences, and settings.

Device Information: We may collect information about the device you use to access the App, including the device type, operating system, and unique device identifiers.

2. How We Use Your Information

We use the information we collect for the following purposes:

- 1. To provide and improve our services, including location-based features.
- 2. To personalize your experience and enhance user satisfaction.
- 3. To communicate with you about updates, promotions, and important notices.
- 4. To analyse usage patterns and improve the performance and functionality of the App.
- 5. To comply with legal requirements and protect our rights and the rights of others.

3. Disclosure of Your Information

We do not sell or share your personal information with third parties except in the following circumstances:

- 1. With your explicit consent.
- 2. To comply with legal obligations or government requests. To protect our rights or the safety of our users.

4. Security

We take reasonable measures to protect your information from unauthorized access, disclosure, alteration, or destruction. However, no method of data transmission or storage is entirely secure, and we cannot guarantee absolute security.

5. Your Choices

You can control how we collect and use your information by adjusting your device's settings. You can also choose to disable location permissions, but this may affect certain features of the App.

6. Changes to this Privacy Policy

We may update this Privacy Policy from time to time. Any changes will be posted on this page, and the "Last Updated" date will be revised accordingly. We encourage you to review this Privacy Policy periodically to stay informed about how we collect and protect your information.

7. Contact Us

If you have any questions, concerns, or requests regarding this Privacy Policy or the App's data practices, or any general inquiries, please contact us at <u>fobo@salutica.com.my</u>.

By using the App, you signify your acceptance of this Privacy Policy. If you do not agree with this policy, please do not use the App.

Thank you for trusting us with your information. Your privacy is important to us.